Beck, Robertson, Peterman, et al. 2017 PCI/NBC
 111Equation Chapter 1 Section 1
THE IMPORTANCE OF CROSS-SECTION SHAPE FACTOR RESOLUTION
TO ACCURATE ASSESSMENT OF TRANSFER LENGTH
FOR NON-PRISMATIC RAILROAD TIES
B. Terry Beck, PhD, Dept. of Mechanical and Nuclear Engineering, Kansas State University
Aaron Robertson, Dept. of Mechanical and Nuclear Engineering, Kansas State University
Robert J. Peterman, PhD, PE, Dept. of Civil Engineering, Kansas State University

October 3, 2012.
8. Weixin Zhao ; B. Terry Beck ; Robert J. Peterman and Chih-Hang J. Wu, "A Portable
Modular Optical Sensor Capable of Measuring Complex Multi-Axis Strain
Fields", Proceedings of the SPIE 8466, Instrumentation, Metrology, and Standards for
Nanomanufacturing, Optics, and Semiconductors VI, 84660Q (October 11, 2012);
doi:10.1117/12.929931.
9. Weixin Zhao, Kyle Larsan Robert J. Peterman,B. Terry Beck, and C.-H.John Wu,
"Development of a laser-speckle imaging device to determine the transfer length in
pretensioned concrete members" PCI Journal Winter 2012, pp. 135-143.
10. Weixin Zhao, Robert L Murphy, Robert J Peterman, B. Terry Beck, Chih-Hang John Wu,
Pelle Duong, “A Non-Contact Inspection Method to Determine the Transfer Length in Pre-
tensioned Concrete Railroad Ties,” ASCE, Journal of Engineering Mechanics, Journal of
Engineering Mechanics, Volume: 139, Issue: 3, March 2013, pp. 256- 263.
11. Mark Haynes, John C.-H. Wu, B. Terry Beck, Naga N.B. Bodapati, and Robert J.
Peterman “Prestressing Steel Reinforcement Wire Bond Index Number," Proceedings of the
2013 Joint Rail Conference, JRC2013-2422 April 15-18, 2013, Knoxville, Tennessee, USA.
DOI: 10.1115/JRC2013-2422.
12. Matthew L. Arnold, Robert J. Peterman, Naga N.B. Bodapati, B. Terry Beck and John
C.-H. Wu "Development of A Standard Bond Test For Indented Prestressing Wires,"
Proceedings of the 2013 Joint Rail Conference, JRC2013-2461 April 15-18, 2013, Knoxville,
Tennessee, USA.  doi: 10.1115/JRC2013-2461
13. Naga N.B. Bodapati, Weixin Zhao, Robert J. Peterman, John C.-H. Wu, B. Terry Beck,
Mark Haynes and Joseph R. Holste, “Influence Of Indented Wire Geometry and Concrete
Parameters on the Transfer Length in Prestressed Concrete Crossties,” Proceedings of the
2013 Joint Rail Conference, JRC2013-2463 April 15-18, 2013, Knoxville, Tennessee, USA.
doi: 10.1115/JRC2013-2463
14. Weixin Zhao, B. Terry Beck, Robert J. Peterman, and John C.-H. Wu, “Development Of
A 5-Camera Transfer Length Measurement System For Real-Time Monitoring Of Railroad
Crosstie Production,” Proceedings of the 2013 Joint Rail Conference, JRC2013-2468 April
15-18, 2013, Knoxville, Tennessee, USA. doi: 10.1115/JRC2013-2468.
18
Beck, Robertson, Peterman, et al. 2017 PCI/NBC
15. Weixin Zhao, B. Terry Beck, Robert J. Peterman, Robert Murphy, John C.-H. Wu, and
Grace Lee, “A Direct Comparison Of The Traditional Method And A New Approach In
Determining 220 Transfer Lengths In Prestressed Concrete Railroad Ties,” Proceedings of
the 2013 Joint Rail Conference, JRC2013-2469 April 15-18, 2013, Knoxville, Tennessee,
USA. doi: 10.1115/JRC2013-2469.
16. Mark D. Haynes, Chih-Hang J. Wu, B. Terry Beck, Robert J. Peterman (2013), “3D Non-
contact Profilometry For Reinforcement Steel Quality Control,” Proceedings of the
Industrial and Systems Engineering Research Conference (ISERC), May 2013, San Juan,

Peterman, “Design of a Non-Contact Surface Profilometry System for Automated
Geometrical Dimensioning and Tolerancing,” International Journal of Engineering
Inventions 2013 e-ISSN2278-7461, p-ISSN: 2319-6491, Vol. 3, Issue 2, Sep. 2013, PP: 15-
19.
20. Weixin Zhao, B. Terry Beck, Robert J. Peterman, John C.-H. Wu, Grace Lee, and Naga
N.B. Bodapati, “Determining Transfer Length In Pre-Tensioned Concrete Railroad Ties: Is
Anew Evaluation Method Needed?” Proceedings of the 2013 ASME Rail Transportation
Division Fall Technical Conference, RTDF2013-4727 October 15-17, 2013, Altoona,
Pennsylvania, USA.
21. Joseph R. Holste, Robert J. Peterman, Naga, N.B. Bodapati, B.Terry Beck, and C.-H.
John Wu, “Transfer Bond Test User to Predict Transfer Length of Concrete Railroad Ties,”
Proceedings of the 2013 ASME Rail Transportation Division Fall Technical Conference,
RTDF2013-4726 October 15-17, 2013, Altoona, Pennsylvania, USA.
22. Naga N.B. Bodapati, Weixin Zhao, Robert J. Peterman, John C.-H. Wu, B. Terry Beck,
Mark Haynes and Joseph R. Holste, “Effect of Concrete Properties on Transfer Lengths in
Concrete Rail-Road Ties,” Proceedings of the 2014 Joint Rail Conference, JRC2014-3859
April 2-4, 2014, Colorado Springs, Colorado, USA.
23. Weixin Zhao, B. Terry Beck, Robert J. Peterman, John C.-H. Wu, Naga N.B. Bodapati,
and Grace Lee, “Reliable Transfer Length Assessment For Real-Time Monitoring Of
Railroad Cross-Tie Production,” Proceedings of the 2014 Joint Rail Conference, JRC2014-
3830 April 2-4, 2014, Colorado Springs, Colorado, USA.
24. Mark Haynes, John C.-H. Wu, B. Terry Beck, Naga N.B. Bodapati, and Robert J.
Peterman, “Prestressing Steel Reinforcement Wire Measurement Protocol,” Proceedings of
the 2014 Joint Rail Conference, JRC2014-3800 April 2-4, 2014, Colorado Springs, Colorado,
USA.
25. Joseph R. Holste, Mark Haynes, Robert J. Peterman, B. Terry Beck, John C.-H. Wu,
“Tensioned Pullout Test used to Investigate Wire Splitting Propensity in Concrete Railroad
19
Beck, Robertson, Peterman, et al. 2017 PCI/NBC
Ties,”  Proceedings of the 2014 Joint Rail Conference, JRC2014-3799 April 2-4, 2014,
Colorado Springs, Colorado, USA.
26. Mark Haynes, John C.-H. Wu, B. Terry Beck, Naga N.B. Bodapati, and Robert J.
Peterman, “An Investigation into Non-Linear Search Modifications for Minimizing Objective
Function Computations,” Proceedings of the 2014 Industrial & Systems Engineering

Texas at Austin.
31. Lutch, Russell H., "Capacity optimization of a prestressed concrete railroad tie", M.S.
Thesis, Civil and Environmental Engineering Department, Michigan Technological
University, May 2010 (Open Access Theses & Dissertations.
32. Yu, H., Jeong, D., "Railroad Tie Responses to Directly Applied Rail Seat Loading in
Ballasted Tracks: A Computational Study", Proceedings of the ASME/ASCE/IEEE 2012
Joint Rail Conference, April 17-19, 2012, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA.
33. Beck, B. Terry, Peterman, Robert J., Wu, Chih-Hang (John), and Bodapati, Naga
Narendra B., “In-Plant Testing of a New Multi-Camera Transfer Length Measurement
System for Monitoring Quality Control of Railroad Crosstie Production,” Proceedings of the
2015 Joint Rail conference, March 23-26, 2015, San Hose, CA, USA.
34. B.  Terry  Beck,  Robert  J.  Peterman,  John  C.-H.  Wu,  Steve  Mattson,  “Experimental
Investigation of the Influence of Surface Contaminants on the Transfer Length of Smooth
and Indented Prestressing Reinforcements  Used in the Manufacture of Concrete  Railroad
Ties, Paper Number: JRC2015-5751, Proceedings of the 2015 Joint Rail Conference, San
jose, CA, March 23-26, 2015.
35. Amir Farid Momeni, Robert J. Peterman, B. Terry Beck, Chih-Hang John Wu, Naga
Narendra B. Bodapati, “Effect of Prestressing Wire Indentation Type on the Development
Length and Flexural Capacity of Pretensioned Concrete Crossties,” Paper Number:
20
Beck, Robertson, Peterman, et al. 2017 PCI/NBC
JRC2015-5739, Proceedings of the 2015 Joint Rail Conference, San Jose, CA, March 23-26,
2015.
36. Mark Haynes, Chih-Hang John Wu, Naga Narendra B. Bodapati, B. Terry Beck, Robert
J. Peterman, “Modeling the Behavior of Prestressed concrete Railroad Ties,” Paper Number:
JRC2015-5703, Proceedings of the 2015 Joint Rail Conference, San Jose, CA, March 23-26,
2015.
37. B. Terry Beck, Naga Narendra B. Bodapati, Robert J. Peterman, Amir Farid Momeni,
Chih-Hang John Wu, “Transfer length Measurements in Pretensioned Concrete Railroad Ties
Under Rail Loads,” Paper Number: JRC2015-5690, Proceedings of the 2015 Joint Rail
Conference, San Jose, CA, March 23-26, 2015.
38. Robert J. Peterman, Naga Narendra B. Bodapati, B. Terry Beck, John C.-H. Wu, “Long-
Term End-Slip Measurements and Corresponding Transfer lengths in Pretensioned concrete
Railroad Ties fabricated with 15 Different Reinforcements,” Paper Number: JRC2015-5678,

SECTION AND PRESTRESSING WIRE ECCENTRICITY ON SURFACE STRAIN
PROFILES OF NON-PRISMATIC MEMBERS,” Proceedings of the 2016 PCI Convention
and National Bridge Conference, Nashville, Tennessee, USA, March 3-6, 2016.
41. B. Terry Beck, Naga Narendra B. Bodapati, Aaron Robertson, Robert J. Peterman, Chih-
Hang John Wu, “VERIFICATION OF THERMAL STRAIN OFFSET IN PRISMS AND
RAILROAD CROSS-TIE PRODUCTION,” Proceedings of the 2016 PCI Convention and
National Bridge Conference, Nashville, Tennessee, USA, March 3-6, 2016.
42. Naga Narendra B. Bodapati, Robert J. Peterman, B. Terry Beck, Chih-Hang John Wu, Kyle
A. Ryding, “COMPARISON OF INITIAL AND LONG-TERM TRANSFER LENGTHS
DETERMINED FROM INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL CONCRETE STRAIN
MEASUREMENTS,” Proceedings of the 2016 PCI Convention and National Bridge
Conference, Nashville, Tennessee, March 1-5, 2016.
43. B. Terry Beck, Aaron A. Robertson, Robert J. Peterman, Chih-Hang John Wu,
“Performance of a Continuously Traversing 2-Camera Non-Contact Optical Strain Sensor for
In-Plant Assessment of Prestressed Concrete Railroad Crosstie Transfer Length,” Paper
Number: JRC2016-5751, Proceedings of the 2016 Joint Rail Conference, Columbia, South
Carolina, April 12-15, 2016.
44. B. Terry Beck, Aaron A. Robertson, Naga Narendra B. Bodapati, Robert J. Peterman, Chih-
Hang John Wu, Kyle A. Ryding, “Utilization of High Resolution 3D Optical Scanning of
Crossties to Assess Cross-Sectional Parameters and the Effects of Long-Term Abrasion and
Wear,” Paper Number: JRC2016-5753, Proceedings of the 2016 Joint Rail Conference,
Columbia, South Carolina, April 12-15, 2016.
21
Beck, Robertson, Peterman, et al. 2017 PCI/NBC
THE BOND PERFORMANCE AND FLEXURAL CAPACITY OF PRETENTIONED
CONCRETE CROSSTIES SUBJECTED TO CYCLIC LOADING,” Paper Number: JRC2016-
5761, Proceedings of the 2016 Joint Rail Conference, Columbia, South Carolina, April 12-15,
2016.
46. Amir Farid Momeni, Robert J. Peterman, B. Terry Beck, Chih-Hang John Wu, Naga
Narendra B. Bodapati, “EFFECT OF CONCRETE RELEASE STRENGTH ON THE
DEVELOPMENT LENGTH AND FLEXURAL CAPACITY OF MEMBERS MADE WITH
DIFFERENT PRESTRESSING STRANDS,” Paper Number: JRC2016-5762, Proceedings of
the 2016 Joint Rail Conference, Columbia, South Carolina, April 12-15, 2016.
47. Aref Shafiei, Kyle A. Ryding, Robert J. Peterman, Chris Christensen, B. Terry Beck, Aaron
A. Robertson, Chih-Hang John Wu, “Suitability and Variability of Non-Destructive Testing
Methods for Concrete Railroad Tie Inspection,” Paper Number: JRC2016-5776, Proceedings of
the 2016 Joint Rail Conference, Columbia, South Carolina, April 12-15, 2016.
48. Naga Narendra B. Bodapati, Robert J. Peterman, B. Terry Beck, Chih-Hang John Wu,
“Comparison of transfer lengths in pretensioned concrete railroad ties subjected to different
magnitudes of rail loads,” Paper Number: JRC2016-5781, Proceedings of the 2016 Joint Rail
Conference, Columbia, South Carolina, April 12-15, 2016.
49. Mark Haynes, Chih-Hang John Wu, Naga Narendra B. Bodapati, Matt Arnold, B. Terry
Beck,  Robert J. Peterman, “Bond Index Numbers of Prestressed Concrete Reinforcement Wires
and their Relationships to Transfer Lengths and Pull-Out Forces,” Paper Number: JRC2016-